Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment (Penalties) Act 2003 No 54

[2003-54]



Status Information

Currency of version

Repealed version for 23 October 2003 to 5 July 2004 (accessed 28 April 2024 at 5:59)

Legislation on this site is usually updated within 3 working days after a change to the legislation.

Provisions in force

The provisions displayed in this version of the legislation have all commenced.

Notes-

Repeal

The Act was repealed by the *Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2004* No 55, Sch 3 with effect from 6.7.2004.

Authorisation

This version of the legislation is compiled and maintained in a database of legislation by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website, and is certified as the form of that legislation that is correct under section 45C of the Interpretation Act 1987.

File last modified 6 July 2004

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment (Penalties) Act 2003 No 54



Contents

| Long title | 3 |
|---|---|
| | |
| 1 Name of Act | 3 |
| 2 Commencement | 3 |
| 3 Amendment of Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1979 No 200 | |
| 37 WHO HATTER OF THE VEHICLE OF CHARLES A CONTINUE TO THE ZOOM THE TOTAL CHARLES AND THE ZOOM THE TOTAL CHARLES AND THE ZOOM THE | |
| Schedule 1 Amendments | 3 |

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment (Penalties) Act 2003 No 54



An Act to amend the *Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1979* to provide for increased penalties.

1 Name of Act

This Act is the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment (Penalties) Act 2003.

2 Commencement

This Act commences on the date of assent.

3 Amendment of Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1979 No 200

The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1979 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Section 3)

[1] Section 6 Aggravated cruelty to animals

Omit "500 penalty units" and "100 penalty units" from section 6 (1).

Insert instead "1,000 penalty units" and "200 penalty units", respectively.

[2] Section 15 Poisons not to be administered to animals

Omit "Maximum penalty: 100 penalty units or imprisonment for 2 years, or both.".

Insert instead "Maximum penalty: 1,000 penalty units in the case of a corporation and 200 penalty units or imprisonment for 2 years, or both, in the case of an individual.".

[3] Section 21 Coursing etc prohibited

Omit "500 penalty units" and "100 penalty units" from section 21 (1).

Insert instead "1,000 penalty units" and "200 penalty units", respectively.

[4] Section 34 Proceedings for offences

Omit "100 penalty units" from section 34 (2).

Insert instead "200 penalty units".